



United States Government  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Region Four  
615 Chestnut Street – Suite 710  
Philadelphia, PA 19106-4413

Telephone: (215) 597-7601  
Fax: (215) 597-7658

Margarita Navarro-Rivera  
Senior Field Attorney  
(215) 597-7647  
(215) 597-7658 (fax)  
[margarita.navarro-rivera@nlrb.gov](mailto:margarita.navarro-rivera@nlrb.gov)

VIA E-FILING

October 22, 2012

Lester A. Heltzer, Executive Secretary  
National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570-0001

Re: Lederach Electric, Inc  
Case 4-CA-037725

Dear Mr. Heltzer:

Attached please find Counsel for the Acting General Counsel's Answering Brief to Respondent's Exceptions to the Decision of the Administrative Law Judge in the above-captioned matter. Copies of Counsel for the Acting General Counsel's Answering Brief to Respondent's Exceptions have this day been served on the persons listed below by e-mail.

Very truly yours,

MARGARITA NAVARRO-RIVERA  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
e-mail address: [margarita.navarro-rivera@nlrb.gov](mailto:margarita.navarro-rivera@nlrb.gov)

Robert J. Krandel, Esquire, Flamm Walton, PC, 794 Penllyn Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422-1669; [rjkrandel@flammlaw.com](mailto:rjkrandel@flammlaw.com)  
Francis (Fran) Clark, Membership Development, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 380, 3800 Ridge Pike, Collegetown, PA 19426, [fran@ibewlu380.com](mailto:fran@ibewlu380.com)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
FOURTH REGION

LEDERACH ELECTRIC, INC.

and

Case 4-CA-37725

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 380

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

DATE: October 22, 2012

By:   
MARGARITA NAVARRO-RIVERA  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 4  
615 Chestnut Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 597-7647  
(215) 597-7658 (Fax)  
E-mail: [margarita.navarro-rivera@nrlb.gov](mailto:margarita.navarro-rivera@nrlb.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II. GUIDING PRINCIPLES .....	3
III. THE BACKPAY FORMULA.....	5
IV. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS .....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Respondent’s contention that the ALJ committed reversible error by concluding that Wallace, Rocus and Troxel would have remained employed by Respondent during the Backpay period must be rejected by the Board .....	6
B. Respondent’s contention that paragraph 8 of the 2011 salting establishes the temporary nature of Wallace, Rocus and Troxel’s employment was rejected by the ALJ and must be rejected by the Board .....	12
C. Respondent’s contention that the fact that Wallace, Rocus and Troxel have children does not satisfy the Acting General Counsel’s burden was rejected by the ALJ and must be rejected by the Board.....	14
D. Respondent’s contention that the ALJ committed reversible error by concluding that Christopher Breen was not a salt must be rejected by the Board.....	16
E. Respondent’s argument that it cannot be faulted for not calling any company witnesses to rebut the Acting General Counsel’s witnesses because at all times, the Acting General Counsel held the burden of proof must be rejected by the Board.....	20
VI. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY.....	21

**TABLE OF CASES**

<b>CASE NAME</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alaska Pulp Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 522 (1998) .....	4
<i>Bagel Builders Council of Greater New York v. NLRB</i> , 555 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>Basin Frozen Foods</i> , 320 NLRB 1072 (1996) .....	4
<i>Cobb Mechanical Contractors</i> , 333 NLRB 1168 (2001) .....	4
<i>Coca Cola Bottling Company of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1061 (1994) .....	4
<i>Dean General Contractors</i> , 285 NLRB 573 (1987) .....	6
<i>Laborers Local 158 (Worthy Brothers)</i> , 301 NLRB 35 (1991) .....	21
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB No. 8 (October 22, 2010) .....	22
<i>La Favorita, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 902 (1994) .....	4
<i>Metcalf Excavating</i> , 282 NLRB 92 (1986) .....	21
<i>Minnette Mills, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 1009 (1994) .....	4
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170, 178 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	4
<i>Oil Capitol Sheet Metal</i> , 349 NLRB 1348 (2007) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	4
<i>Ryder P*I*E* Nationwide</i> , 297 NLRB 454 (1989) <i>enfd in relevant part</i> 923 F.2d 506 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) <i>enfd</i> 158 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) .....	3, 14
